Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the New Palestine High School softball team.

Cherry, Eberhart

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



20202466

HC 1049/DI 133

2020

Second Regular Session of the 121st General Assembly (2020)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the New
2	Palestine High School softball team.
3	Whereas, The 2019 New Palestine High School softball team
4	won the Indiana High School Athletic Association's Class 3A
5	state title on June 8, 2019;
6	Whereas, The Dragons closed out the competition with a 10-0
7	win, becoming the first school in IHSAA history to win three
8	consecutive state championships in softball;
9	Whereas, New Palestine pitcher Sam Booe allowed just two
10	hits and one walk, and struck out six during the state
11	championship, finishing the season 18-0;
12	Whereas, New Palestine's Emma Tucher and Emily O'Conner
13	led the Dragons in offense, with leadoff hitter Jaylin Calvert
14	scoring three runs;
15	Whereas, Coach Ed Marcum led the Dragons to their third
16	consecutive state title win, and sixth overall, since joining the
17	program in 2003;
18	Whereas, The Dragons' state championship win, and 90-6
19	record in the last three years, reflects the hard work, talent,
20	skill, and commitment given by each player to high school
21	softball and their team; and
22	Whereas, This achievement will be remembered by players,
23	coaches, staff, friends, family, and fans for years to come:
24	Therefore,



2020

HC 1049/DI 133

1	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
2	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
3	the Senate concurring:
4	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
5	congratulates the New Palestine High School softball team for
6	its 2019 state championship win.
7	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
8	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to coach
9	Ed Marcum of the New Palestine High School softball team for
10	distribution.

